Completion of the Placing and the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the
conditions precedent in the Placing Agreement and the Subscription Agreement. As the
Placing and the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential
investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares
and other securities of the Company.

– 8 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

As set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of
the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription,
on the assumption that (a) there will be no other change to the share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Subscription
save for the issue of the Subscription Shares; and (b) the placees do not and will not hold
any Shares other than the Placing Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion of the
Placing but before
the Subscription

Immediately after
Completion of the

Placing and
the Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Blue Sky (Note) 750,000,000 37.12 685,000,000 33.91 750,000,000 34.88
White Clouds (Note) 750,000,000 37.12 685,000,000 33.91 750,000,000 34.88

Public
Placees NA NA 130,000,000 6.43 130,000,000 6.05
Other public shareholders 520,222,000 25.75 520,222,000 25.75 520,222,000 24.19

Total 2,020,222,000 100.00 2,020,222,000 100.00 2,150,222,000 100.00

Note: As Blue Sky, White Clouds, Mr. Yu Guo and Mr. Xie Ketao entered into the Concert Party Agreement
to align their shareholding interests in the Company, pursuant to which Blue Sky, White Clouds, Mr.
Yu Guo and Mr. Xie Ketao agreed to vote in concert with each other for all operational and other
matters at Board meetings or Shareholders’ meeting of the Company (through himself, Blue Sky or
White Clouds, as the case may be).

DISPENSATION FROM RULE 26 OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

Blue Sky, White Clouds, Mr. Yu Guo and Mr. Xie Ketao have been acting in concert with
each other in respect of the Company for at least 12 months immediately preceding date of